that any land subject to Part XIV or XV of the Native Land Act, 1909 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), and vested in a Maori Land Board, shall no longer be subject to such Parts of that Act, and shall be revested in the Native owners thereof:

And where s the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto is at present subject to Part XIV of the said Act, and is vested in the Tokerau District Maori Land Board, which Board has recommended that such land be no longer subject as aforesaid, and that it be revested in the Native owners:

And whereas the Governor-General is satisfied that the said land is not subject to any lease, license, contract for sale, or other alienation, and that no moneys are charged on the said land or on the revenue thereof in accordance with the said

Act or under any other authority:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section ninety-six of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto shall no longer be subject to Part XIV of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall be revested in the Native owners thereof.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that parcel of land, containing 50 acres 1 rood 2 perches, more or less, and known as Waima North A No. 8 Block, situate in the Mangamuka Survey District, in the Land District of Auckland.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Extending Prohibition of Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienations in favour of the Crown.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of August, 1917.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, and by section one hundred and eleven of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913 (as amended by section eight of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1916), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council thereof, doth hereby extend for a further period of six months the Order in Council made the twenty-second day of February, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen (gazetted the twenty-second day of March, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen), as extended by Order in Council until the twenty-second day of August, one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, prohibiting all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the Crown.

# SCHEDULE.

Puhangateuru No. 3B, Section 2: Approximate area, 73 acres 3 roods 17 perches; Waihou Survey District.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

License authorizing the Hamilton Borough Council to erect Electric Lines within Portion of the County of Waipa.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of August, 1917.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section two of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, it is provided that no person shall lay, construct, place, put up, or use any electric line except

under the authority of a license issued by the Governor in Council under that Act:

And whereas the Hamilton Borough Council (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee") desires to erect lines within the area of supply as defined in the Schedule hereto, and hereinafter called "the area of supply," and it is expedient accordingly to issue a license in respect thereof under the said

section:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the said section, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth, subject to the conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto, and to the regulations made under section two of the aforesaid Act and published in the New Zealand Gazette dated the twenty-ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, and hereinafter referred to as "the regulations," hereby authorize the licensee to erect and maintain electric lines for lighting, power, and heating purposes within the area of supply hereinafter described, such electric lines at present proposed to be erected being indicated by means of red lines shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 41898, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District.

### SCHEDULE.

### 1. Area of Supply.

The area of supply comprises such parts of the County of Waipa within a radius of five miles of Trig. Station A in the Borough of Hamilton; as the said area of supply is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 42539, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, Wellington, in the Provincial District of Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

#### 2. SYSTEM OF SUPPLY.

The system of supply shall be as described in paragraph 1 (b) of clause 2 of the regulations.

The generated voltage shall be approximately from 460 to 500 volts between the terminals.

# 3. DATUM TEMPERATURE.

For the purpose of calculating the stresses as provided in clause 12 of the regulations, the datum temperature shall be taken as 12 degrees Fahrenheit.

### 4. Notices re Extensions, etc.

Records of results of tests (Regulation 37), and notices re commencement of work (Regulation 37), and notices recommencement of work (Regulation 44) and re extensions and alterations (Regulation 49), should be sent to the Under-Secretary, Public Works Department, Wellington, and to the Telegraph Engineer of the district, or his deputy, at present stationed at Hamilton.

# 5. CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC ENERGY.

The charge for electrical energy shall not exceed 8d. per unit for lighting purposes, and 4d. per unit for motor-power, heating, or cooking purposes; provided that "lighting purposes" shall include the operation of motor generators for lighting purposes.

# 6. Duration of License.

The license shall, unless sooner determined in accordance with the provisions hereinafter expressed, continue in force for a period of forty-two years from the thirtieth day of October, 1916. Upon the expiry of the said term, or upon the sooner determination of this license by revocation or otherwise, all rights hereby granted to the licensee shall there-upon cease and determine; but such expiration or deter-mination shall not relieve the licensee of any liability theretofore incurred under this license.

## 7. REQUIREMENTS OF THE WAIPA COUNTY COUNCIL.

Notwithstanding anything hereinbefore contained, the licensee shall not be entitled to erect, maintain, or use any electric lines within the Waipa County, except subject to such conditions, not inconsistent with the provisions of this license and the regulations relating thereto, or any variation of this license or the regulations, or any new regulations which may take the place of these regulations, as may from time to time be agreed upon between the licensee and the County Council.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.